
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 at 10.30 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room, EII Podium,, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 April 2022. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services setting out the County Council’s repair and 
maintenance priorities for the corporate and schools’ estates for 2022/23. 
  

7. BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – 2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services summarising the financial and business performance 
of the three self-funding business units within the Culture, Communities 
and Business Services Department (CCBS) for the 2021/22 financial 
year. 
  

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the report. 
  

9. PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  (Pages 49 - 68) 
 
 To consider an exempt report from the Director of Culture, Communities 

and Business Services regarding a number of formal transactions 
relating to County Council owned or occupied assets. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 



The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 6th April, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Steve Forster 

 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor Andy Tree 
  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
 

 

 
*Present 

 
  
24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andy Tree.  

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  

26.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

27.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion.  

28.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that Hampshire County Council stood in solidarity with 
the people of Ukraine and the communities affected by the war in Ukraine, 
including residents with roots in Russia, and the wider region who also have 
grave concerns about the ongoing war.   
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Alongside our partners, our priority was enabling the Homes for Ukraine scheme 
and the support that Ukrainian refugees, and their sponsors, require from local 
authorities, including safeguarding and accommodation checks, financial 
arrangements and providing help to access schools and health services. 
 
In addition to the devastating impact on the people of Ukraine, the conflict and its 
associated impact on the global economy was affecting supply chains across all 
sectors.  Both Business Services and Property Services continued to work with 
their supply chains to manage these pressures.  The County Council, and its 
supply chain, recognised the valuable skills that the Ukrainian citizens arriving to 
the UK bring and encouraged those seeking employment opportunities that were 
available within the County Council’s services.  

29.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding the management of Hampshire’s built estate (Item 
6 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director highlighted the salient points in the report including the County 
Council’s repair and maintenance priorities for 2022/23 for the corporate and 
schools’ estates and gave details on project appraisals for named capital 
schemes within the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme.  
 
An update was also provided on the delivery of the County Council’s current 
Decarbonisation Programme, which had been largely funded by the 
Government’s Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS). Members also 
noted the progress on the County Council’s climate change objectives for its 
built estate and the ongoing impacts of current construction industry market 
conditions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
 

a. Notes the progress made on the delivery of the 2021/22 repairs and 
maintenance programme and the projected 2021/22 outturn position for 
the repairs and maintenance budgets. 

 
b. Approves the carry forward of the unexpended balance of the 2021/22 

repairs and maintenance budgets to 2022/23 to meet the commitments 
made against these budgets. 

 
c. Approves the high-level allocation of the 2022/23 repairs and 

maintenance budgets for the corporate and schools’ estates as set out in 
the report, to address the priorities for health and safety, compliance, 
condition and business continuity. 

 
d. Approves the provision of £670,000 of additional Schools Condition 

Allocation (SCA) funding for the planned “SCOLA” recladding project at 
Wavell School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme, giving 

Page 6



 

a revised total scheme value of £3,402,600, as set out in paragraph 57 
and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

 
e. Recommends to Cabinet for its approval, the allocation of £1,485,000 of 

additional SCA funding for the thermal improvement works to the listed 
block at Warblington School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital 
programme, giving a revised total scheme value of £3,489,000, as set out 
in paragraph 58 and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

 
f. Notes that the detailed programmes of works within each budget 

allocation, that fall within Chief Officer financial delegations, will be 
approved by the Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services. 

 
g. Notes the progress made on the Decarbonisation Programme, the 

forecasted reductions in carbon emissions arising from this work and the 
emerging work to shape a long-term strategy for climate change for the 
built estate. 

 
h. Notes the update on the construction industry market conditions and 

associated impacts on work being delivered across the County Council’s 
built estate.  

30.   PROJECT APPRAISAL: ALTERATIONS AND REFURBISHMENT OF 
FAREHAM PARKWAY  
 
The Panel considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding a project appraisal for the refurbishment of 
Fareham Parkway (Item 7 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members noted that Fareham Parkway is a two-storey building constructed in 
the 1980’s which was in a fair condition and functioned effectively as office 
accommodation. However, elements of the building fabric and services were 
now in need of modernisation by replacement and/or upgrading as identified by a 
building fabric condition survey and mechanical and electrical condition 
appraisals. 
 
The Director advised that these works would provide suitable office 
accommodation commensurate with the County Council’s standards. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property grants spend 
approval for the project proposals for Fareham Parkway at a total capital cost of 
£2,500,000. 
  

31.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 

Page 7



 

information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.  

32.   PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (Item 9 in the minute book) regarding  
Property Services asset decisions.  
 
Members were informed of various transactions across the estate, including 
acquisitions. The Panel was supportive of the proposals within the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
 
a) Approves the asset transactions set out in the schedule at Appendix 1.  
 
b) Approves that the Director Culture, Communities and Business Services be 
authorised to settle the detailed terms and conditions.  

33.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – BUSINESS PLANS 2022/23  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report of the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding the business plans for 2022/23 for the 
Business Services Group (Item 10 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director summarised some of the key achievements during 2021/22 and the 
key objectives in the 2022/23 Business Plans. Members were also made aware 
of the on-going impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on trading conditions for the 
2021/22 financial year. Despite these difficult trading conditions, it was noted that 
the business units had worked hard to deliver their 2021/22 business plan 
objectives. The Director also updated Members on the main elements of the 
2022/23 business plans for each of the self-funding business units and key 
points were highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
 

a) Approves the 2022/23 business plans for the Business Services Group. 
b) Notes the planned application of funds of up to £64,000 from the 

accumulated surpluses in 2022/23 as set out in paragraph 23. 
c) Notes the provision of up to £3.4 million annually for the purchase of new 

and replacement vehicles by Hampshire Transport Management, as set 
aside in the County Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

 
  
 Chairman,  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 1 of 20 
 

  
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Decision Report 

 

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 14 June 2022 

Title: Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Rebecca Thompson 

Tel:    0370 779 2072 Email: rebecca.thompson@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to confirm the funding allocations for the County 
Council’s repair and maintenance priorities and the high-level 2022/23 
budgets for the corporate and schools’ estates.  
 

2. The report brings forward the high-level programmes of work and named 
schemes for approval; with project appraisals for named capital schemes 
included in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme. 

3. The report provides further update on the programme of work delivered under 
the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) that is concluding at the 
end of June and largely grant funded by the Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy. 

4. The report also provides an update on the ongoing impacts on the 
construction industry in terms of material availability and price inflation. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property:  

5. Notes the confirmed funding allocations for the 2022/23 repairs and 
maintenance programmes for the corporate and schools’ estates and 
approves the revised high level budget allocations. 
 

6. Notes that the detailed programmes of works within each budget allocation 
will be approved by the Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services under Chief Officer financial delegations. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://hants.sharepoint.com/sites/MM/BLPP
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/public-sector-decarbonisation-scheme


Page 2 of 20 
 

7. Approves the provision of £963,500 of additional Schools Condition Allocation 
(SCA) funding for the planned “SCOLA” recladding project at Nightingale 
Primary School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital programme, giving a 
revised total scheme value of £2,478,000 as set out in paragraph 28 and in 
the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

8. Notes that the bid for Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) funding 
to develop the pilot heat decarbonisation project at Heatherside Junior School 
was unsuccessful and therefore to continue to progress the pilot, £425,000 of 
2022/23 Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) funding will be approved under 
Chief Officer Delegation as set out in paragraph 31 and in the project appraisal 
within Appendix 3.  

9. Notes that the programme of work delivered via the PSDS completes at the 
end of June. 

10. Notes the update on the construction industry market conditions and 
associated impacts on work being delivered across the County Council’s built 
estate. 

 
 
Executive Summary  

 

11. Following approval of the high-level repairs and maintenance budget 
allocations for the corporate and schools’ estates in April, Property Services 
has begun delivery of work to address the highest maintenance priorities 
across the corporate and schools’ estates to ensure that the built estate is 
maintained in a safe, compliant and operationally effective condition to support 
the delivery of the County Council’s services.   

12. The Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) grant was recently confirmed at 
£23.084 million and the overall Service Level Agreement (SLA) pooled fund 
for repairs and maintenance on the schools estate set at £14.209 million.  A 
reconciliation of carry over from the 2021/22 budgets has been completed and 
the final budgets for both the schools and corporate estates are confirmed in 
this report, with programmes 
[...]
ing experienced 
across the maintenance function, driven by inflation and external market 
factors.   

 
24. The confirmed funding allocations for the 2022/23 repairs and maintenance 

programme for the schools’ estate are provided below. 
  

2022/23 repairs & maintenance funding for the schools’ estate  

Funding source  

Provisional  

Funding  

Mar 2022  

£’000  

Confirmed  

Funding  

Oct 2023  

£’000  

SLA funding contributions  13,500  14,209 

SCA grant 22/23  23,391  23,084 

SCA grant carry forward  (projects in development)  20,042  20,868 

SCA grant carry forward  (contingency)   4,576  6,005 

Total Funding  61,509  64,166 

Page 16



Page 7 of 20 
 

 
25. Based on the revised budgets, the programmes of work have been adjusted 

accordingly as follows:  
 

Schools Estate – 2022/23 Budget Allocations   

Programme  

Provisional 
allocations 
Apr 2022  

£’000  

Confirmed 
allocations 
June 2022  

£’000  

Building fabric reactive maintenance  3,752  3,952 

Engineering reactive maintenance  6,617  6,970 

Engineering cyclical servicing  1,699  1,790 

Compliance inspections and monitoring  1,217  1,282 

Health and safety risk management priorities  2,875  2,875 

Vandalism prevention security patrols  179  179 

Works to support decarbonisation of the schools 

estate  

118  118 

Warblington & Wavell Schools    1,486  1,486 

Heatherside & Nightingale Schools 0 1,389 

Building fabric - planned projects   11,446  11,446 

Mechanical services – planned projects    2,502  2,502 

Contingency for 2022/23 projects    5,000  5,000 

SCA carry forward for identified projects >£500k  12,929  12,929 

SCA carry forward for identified projects <£500k  7,113  7,939 

SCA carried forward (contingency - to be 

allocated)  

4,576  4,309  

Total Funding  61,509  64,166 

   
26. The projects to be delivered within the revised programmes of work will be 

approved by the Director for CCBS under Chief Officer delegations.  
 

27. The SCOLA recladding project at Nightingale Primary School that was 
approved at the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human 
Resources and Performance decision day in March 2021, is now progressing 
to site following a 2 stage open book procurement method with the Lot 3, Minor 
Works Framework contractor Greendale Construction.  The pre-construction 
“Gateway” review revised its cost estimate with a updated scope that aligns 

Page 17

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s67924/2021-03-17%20Item%203%20EMCSHRP%20Managing%20Hampshires%20Built%20Estate%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/documents/s67924/2021-03-17%20Item%203%20EMCSHRP%20Managing%20Hampshires%20Built%20Estate%20Report.pdf


Page 8 of 20 
 

with BB 101 (government guidance on ventilation, thermal comfort and indoor 
air quality in school buildings) and that reflects the ongoing impact of market 
pressures.  Appendix 3 provides further detail and also requests an increase 
in funding of £0.963 million from the SCA grant.  The cost of the revised scope 
is now anticipated to be £2.478 million with work due to start on site this 
summer and complete in the summer of 2023.  

Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme  

28. The County Council is nearing the end of the current programme of 
decarbonisation work, funded by grants totalling £29.3million from the 
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) under their 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS).   

29. Comprising 474 projects across the schools and corporate estate, progress 
on the programme has been strong with over 85% of all projects complete by 
the start of May 2022. All remaining PSDS funded projects are forecast to 
complete by the end of June 2022. Progress can be summarised as follows: 

• Window replacements at 82 sites, with 72 currently complete  

• Replacement of oil-fired boilers with gas at 17 sites not currently suitable 
for electric/heat pump conversion (with gas representing a lower carbon 
emission), 
[...]
te the impact of climate change: 

Page 28



Appendix 3 

Page 19 of 20 
 

• Ground source heat pump 

• Controls and sensors 

• Fan convectors suitable for low temperature heating systems 

 

Finance 

 

25.  The proposed funding for this scheme is as follows:  

 

Financial Provision for Total Scheme Buildings 
£ 

Fees 
£ 

Total 
£ 

P&R School Condition Allocation (SCA) 
2022/23 

354,875  70,125 425,000 

Total  354,875  70,125 425,000 

 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 29



Appendix 3 

Page 20 of 20 
 

 

Page 30



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel 

Date: 14 June 2022 

Title: Business Services Group – 2021/22 Annual Report and 
Accounts 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Shaun Le Picq 

Tel:    0370 779 0482 Email: shaun.lepicq@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a summary of the 
financial and business performance of the three self-funding business units 
within the Culture, Communities and Business Services Department (CCBS) 
for the 2021/22 financial year. This report also includes an overview of the 
aggregated accumulated surpluses of the business units. 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel make the following 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and 
Property that: 

2. The 2021/22 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved. 

Executive Summary  

3. This report provides Members with a summary of the financial and business 
performance of the three self-funding business units, know collectively as the 
Business Services Group (BSG) in CCBS for the 2021/22 financial year. The 
three business units within BSG are: 

• Hampshire County Council Catering Services (HC3S) 

• Hampshire Transport Management (HTM) 

• County Supplies. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4. The business units o
[...]
impacts of a 2℃ 
temperature rise by 2050. This process ensures that climate change 
considerations are built into everything the Authority does. 

51. The climate change tools were not applicable to this decision report because 
this is a retrospective financial and performance report for the Business 
Services Group for the last financial year. It is not proposing any future 
changes to current service provision and therefore has a neutral impact on 
climate change. 

 
Conclusions 

52. The performance of all three business units continued to be affected by the 
Covid-19 pandemic during the year, though the impact was much less than in 
the previous financial year. Due to high levels of staff vacancies, delivering a 
range of efficiencies, focusing on retaining customers and winning new 
business, the business units were able to deliver a financial surplus for the 
year, with the net impact of the Covid-19 losses being funded corporately by 
the County Council. 

53. The business units have contributed to County Council initiatives and 
objectives during the year, including climate change, providing and promoting 
healthy and nutritious meals for school children and offering a range of 
apprenticeship opportunities. The businesses also supported County Council 
departments with specific projects, programmes and efficiencies and 
continued to provide support to the Covid-19 pandemic requirements. 

54. BSG’s business development plans, which focus on on-going efficiencies, 
exploiting digital technologies, meeting customers’ changing expectations, 
retaining customer loyalty and winning new business remain critical to 
achieving on-going success and long-term financial sustainability. The 
business units operate in a highly competitive marketplace and have dealt 
effectively with increasing costs, supply chain issues and recruitment 
difficulties during the year to deliver a successful financial outcome and 
effective and efficient services to a wide range of cust
[...]
estricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Managing Hampshire’s Built Estate
	7 Business Services Group – 2021/22 Annual Report and Accounts
	9 Property Services Asset Decisions
	2022-06-14 9i Plan
	2022-06-14 9ii Plan
	2022-06-14 9iii Plan
	2022-06-14 9iv Plan
	2022-06-14 9v Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 14th June, 

2022 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Steve Forster 

 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Stephen Reid 
* Councillor Andy Tree 
 

  Councillor Andrew Joy 
  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Louise Parker-Jones 
 

 
*Present 

  
  

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Adrian Collett and Councillor Keith 
House attended the meeting as the Liberal Democrat substitute.  

35.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
   

36.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.  

37.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion.  

38.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman advised on the recent awards announced at the last Full Council 
meeting, including Hampshire Property Services receiving a regional award from 
the Royal Institute of British Architects for Barton Farm Primary School in 
Winchester.  



2 
 

39.   MANAGING HAMPSHIRE’S BUILT ESTATE  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services regarding Hampshire’s built estate. 
  
In presenting the report, Members were made aware that the County Council 
was nearing to the end of the current programme of decarbonisation work, 
funded by grants totalling £29.3million from the Department for Business, Energy 
and Industrial Strategy, with 474 projects across the schools and corporate 
estate being progressed. 
  
It was noted that the impact of market conditions continued to affect the County 
Council’s Repairs and Maintenance Programmes on the built estate, which was 
being carefully managed by the department. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
  

a)    Notes the confirmed funding allocations for the 2022/23 repairs and 
maintenance programmes for the corporate and schools’ estates and 
approves the revised high level budget allocations. 

  
b)    Notes that the detailed programmes of works within each budget 

allocation will be approved by the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services under Chief Officer financial delegations. 

  
c)    Approves the provision of £963,500 of additional Schools Condition 

Allocation (SCA) funding for the planned “SCOLA” recladding project at 
Nightingale Primary School, identified in the 2022/23 CCBS capital 
programme, giving a revised total scheme value of £2,478,000 as set out 
in paragraph 28 and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

  
d)    Notes that the bid for Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) 

funding to develop the pilot heat decarbonisation project at Heatherside 
Junior School was unsuccessful and therefore to continue to progress the 
pilot, £425,000 of 2022/23 Schools Condition Allocation (SCA) funding will 
be approved under Chief Officer Delegation as set out in paragraph 31 
and in the project appraisal within Appendix 3. 

  
e)    Notes that the programme of work delivered via the PSDS completes at 

the end of June. 
  

f)     Notes the update on the construction industry market conditions and 
associated impacts on work being delivered across the County Council’s 
built estate.  

40.   BUSINESS SERVICES GROUP – 2021/22 ANNUAL REPORT AND 
ACCOUNTS  
 



3 
 

The Panel considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business summarising the financial and business performance of the three self-
funding business units within the Culture, Communities and Business Services 
Department (CCBS) for the 2021/22 financial year. 
  
Members noted the performance of all three business units continued to be 
affected by the Covid-19 pandemic during the year, alhough much less than in 
the previous financial year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommend to the Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property that: 
  
The 2021/22 annual report and accounts for the Business Services Group be 
approved.  

41.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following item 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during this item there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report.  

42.   PROPERTY SERVICES ASSET DECISIONS  
 
The Panel considered an exempt report from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services regarding Property Services asset 
decisions. 
  
Members were informed of the details of various transactions across the estate, 
including acquisitions. The Panel was supportive of the proposals within the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Buildings, Land and Procurement Panel recommends that the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Estates and Property: 
  
a)    approves the asset transactions set out in the schedule at Appendix 1. 
b)    approves the Director Culture, Communities and Business Services be 

authorised to settle the detailed terms and conditions. 
 
 
 
 
  



4 
 

 Chairman,  
12 October 2022 

 


